

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 739**

**The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment  
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

**PART 3**

**AMENDMENT OF THE CONTROL REGULATIONS**

**Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 404/2011 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009 establishing a Community control system for ensuring compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy**

5.—(1) Despite the revocation of Articles 6(5), 16, 25, 37, 55, 74, 79, 103, 105, 106, 107, 111, 116, 117 and 118 of Council Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009, Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 404/2011 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009 establishing a Community control system for ensuring compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy continues to have effect and is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

- (a) for “European Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
- (b) at the end insert—

“This Regulation applies without prejudice to special provisions contained in fisheries agreements concluded between the United Kingdom and other countries or applicable in the framework of regional fisheries management organisations or similar agreements to which the United Kingdom is a Contracting Party or a non-contracting Cooperating Party.”.

(3) In Article 2—

- (a) omit points 1 and 2;
- (b) omit point 4;
- (c) in point 12, for “Member State authorities” substitute “ the authorities of a fisheries administration or of a third country ”;
- (d) omit point 14;
- (e) in point 15 for “Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”;
- (f) in point 17 omit “Member States”; and
- (g) at the end insert—

“(19) ‘the Control Regulation’ means Council Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009 establishing a Community control system for ensuring compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy.”.

(4) In Article 3—

- (a) in paragraph 1 omit “Union”;

- (b) in paragraph 2 for “Member States for their fishing vessels” substitute “ a fisheries administration for United Kingdom fishing vessels ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 6 for “the flag Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 7.
- (5) In Article 4—
- (a) in paragraph 1 omit “Union”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “The flag Member State shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”, and
    - (ii) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 5—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the territorial waters of their flag Member States” substitute “ United Kingdom waters ”.
- (6) In Article 5—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) omit “when the websites referred to in Article 114 of the Control Regulation have become operational and not later than 1 January 2012”,
    - (ii) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”, and
    - (iii) for “their fishing vessels” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessels ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (7) In the heading to Chapter 3 of Title 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (8) In Article 6—
- (a) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (b) in point (c) of the first paragraph, for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (9) In Article 7—
- (a) in the heading for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “the Member State in which it is registered” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) in point (e) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (d) in paragraph 3 for “an EU” substitute “ a United Kingdom fishing ”; and
  - (e) in paragraph 4 for “the flag Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (10) In Article 8 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (11) In Article 9—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and

- (ii) omit “of the coastal Member States”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (12) In Article 10 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (13) In Article 11 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (14) In Article 13 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (15) In Article 18—
- (a) in the heading omit “Union”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) in point (a) for “the flag Member State and the FMC of the coastal Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”,
    - (iii) in the final sentence, for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iv) omit “Union”; and
  - (d) in paragraph 3 omit “Union”.
- (16) In Article 19—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (17) In Article 20—
- (a) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (18) In Article 21—
- (a) in the heading, for “flag Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (b) for “Each flag Member State shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (19) In Article 22—
- (a) for “Each Member State shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”; and
  - (b) for “its fishing vessels” in each place it occurs, substitute “ fishing vessels in its fleet ”.
- (20) In Article 23—
- (a) for “Each Member State shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (b) for “its fishing vessels” substitute “ fishing vessels in its fleet ”; and
  - (c) in point (c) for “European Union or certain Member States are” substitute “ United Kingdom is ”.
- (21) Omit Article 24.
- (22) In Article 25—
- (a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
  - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
  - (iii) omit the final sentence;
- (b) in paragraph 2—
- (i) for “the flag Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”, and
  - (ii) omit the final sentence;
- (c) in paragraph 3—
- (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
  - (ii) for “the flag state” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”,
  - (iii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
  - (iv) for “its fishing vessels” substitute “ fishing vessels in its fleet ”;
- (d) in paragraph 4—
- (i) for “the flag Member State or, where appropriate, of the coastal Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”,
  - (ii) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
- (e) in paragraph 5 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (23) In Article 26—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
- (i) for “flag Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”,
  - (ii) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
  - (iii) for “an EU” substitute “ a ”, and
  - (iv) for “flag Member State shall” in each place it occurs, substitute “ fisheries administration must ”;
- (b) in paragraph 2—
- (i) for “flag Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”,
  - (ii) for “another Member State” substitute “ a third country ”, and
  - (iii) for “the FMC of that coastal Member State” substitute “ the competent authority of that country ”;
- (c) omit paragraph 3.
- (24) In Article 27—
- (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—
- “1. A fisheries administration shall use relevant data received from other authorities for the effective monitoring of the activities of fishing vessels.”;
- (b) in paragraph 2, for “Flag Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (25) Omit Article 28.
- (26) In Article 29—
- (a) in the heading omit “Union”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) omit paragraph 2.

- (27) In Article 30—
- (a) in paragraph 1 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) omit paragraph 2;
  - (c) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for “Union” in the first three places it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the Union rules” substitute “ laws applicable in the United Kingdom ”; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 4.
- (28) In Article 31—
- (a) in paragraph 2 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 4 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (29) In Article 32—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “its flag Member State” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”, and
    - (iii) for “Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “Member State other than its flag Member State” substitute “ third country ”,
    - (iii) for “Member State” substitute “ country ”, and
    - (iv) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (d) in paragraph 5, for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (30) In Article 33(1)(c) for “in the Community legislation or by the flag Member State” substitute “ by a fisheries administration ”.
- (31) In Article 34 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (32) In Article 36—
- (a) in the heading omit “Union”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 2 omit “Union”.
- (33) In Article 37—
- (a) in the heading—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “its flag State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”; and
  - (c) for “Union fishing vessels flying their flags” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessels ”
- (34) In Article 38—
- (a) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.

- (35) In Article 39—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) omit the final sentence;
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) in point (a), for “the flag State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) in point (e), for “Community legislation or by the flag State” substitute “ by a fisheries administration ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) for “coastal Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ third country ”; and
  - (e) in paragraph 5 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (36) In Article 40—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “flag Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”,
    - (ii) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (iii) for “the flag Member State shall” both times it occurs substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “flag Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) for “coastal Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ third country ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (37) Omit Article 41.
- (38) In Article 42—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”,
    - (ii) in point (a) for “their fishing vessels” substitute “ fishing vessels in its fleet ”, and
    - (iii) in points (b) and (c), for “Member State” substitute “ state ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (39) Omit Article 43.
- (40) Omit Article 44.
- (41) In Article 45—
- (a) in the heading omit “between Member States”; and
  - (b) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.

- (42) Omit Article 46.
- (43) In Article 47—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) in point (e) for “in EU legislation or by the flag State” substitute “ by a fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1a—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2 for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (44) In Article 49—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) omit “EU”, and
    - (ii) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “European Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for “flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for “Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) omit “EU”.
- (45) In Article 51 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (46) In Article 53 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (47) In Article 55—
- (a) in the heading omit “Union”;
  - (b) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) omit the two indents and the colon immediately before them.
- (48) Omit Chapter 4 of Title 3.
- (49) In Article 58 omit paragraph 2.
- (50) Omit Chapter 6 of Title 3.
- (51) In Article 61—
- (a) in paragraph 1 for “Council Regulation (EEC) No 2930/86” substitute “ Regulation (EU) 2017/1130 ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 4.
- (52) In Article 62—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”,

- (ii) for “those fishing vessels” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessels ”,
  - (iii) for “in their fleet” substitute “ in its fleet ”,
  - (iv) in point (b) omit “national or European Union”, and
  - (v) in point (c) for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
- (b) omit paragraphs 2 to 6.
- (c) In Article 63(2) for “Regulation (EEC) No 2930/86” substitute “ Regulation (EU) 2017/1130 ”.
- (53) Omit Chapter 8 of Title 3.
- (54) In Article 67—
- (a) in paragraph 5 for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) omit paragraph 8; and
  - (c) in paragraph 13(a) omit “in Union legislation”.
- (55) In Article 69—
- (a) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (b) for “a Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ the United Kingdom ”.
- (56) In Article 70 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (57) In Article 71—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) for “European Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “the Member State” in the first place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) for “Member State” in the second place it occurs, substitute “ country ”.
- (58) In Article 72—
- (a) in paragraph 1 omit “in accordance with national systems”; and
  - (b) for “the Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (59) In Article 76—
- (a) in paragraphs 1 and 2 for “Member States” in each place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraphs 3 and 4.
- (60) In Article 77—
- (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraphs 2 to 5.
- (61) In Article 78 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (62) In Article 79—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) in the first indent—



- (aa) for “a Member State” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”,
  - (bb) for “the Member State concerned” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”,
  - (ii) omit the second indent, and
  - (iii) omit “and where this control plan or common control programme has been approved by the Commission.”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Each Member State concerned shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (c) omit paragraphs 3 and 4;
  - (d) in paragraph 5—
    - (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”,
    - (ii) for “their vessels” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessels ”, and
    - (iii) for “European Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (e) omit paragraph 6; and
  - (f) in paragraph 7 for “The Commission and the Member States concerned shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (63) In Article 80—
- (a) in the heading omit “of a Member State”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “the Member State in which the landing is to be made,” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”,
    - (ii) before “port of landing” insert “ a United Kingdom ”,
    - (iii) omit “concerned”, and
    - (iv) in point (d) for “Union law” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”,
    - (ii) for “his flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”,
    - (iii) for “The Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”, and
    - (iv) for “Member State where the landing is to be made” substitute “ country where the landing is to be made ”; and
  - (d) for paragraph 3 substitute—

“**3.** A fisheries administration may provide for a shorter notification period than laid down in paragraph 1. In such a case, the fisheries administration must put this information on its official website.”.
- (64) In Article 81 for “Member State concerned shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (65) In Article 82—
- (a) after “arrival in” insert “ a United Kingdom ”; and
  - (b) for “the Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (66) In Article 87 for “Member State” substitute “ country ”.
- (67) Omit Articles 88 and 89.

(68) In Article 90(3) for “the currency applicable in the Member State where sale takes place” insert “ pounds sterling ”.

(69) In Article 91—

(a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”, and
- (ii) for “Member States and the” substitute “ a fisheries administration and its ”;

(b) omit paragraphs 2 and 3;

(c) in paragraph 4 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”; and

(d) omit paragraphs 5, 6 and 7.

(70) In Article 92—

(a) omit paragraph 2;

(b) in paragraph 3 for “kept available in the database” substitute “ retained ”;

(c) in paragraph 4—

- (i) for “the flag Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”,
- (ii) for “its fishing vessels” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessels ”; and

(d) in paragraph 5 for “European Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.

(71) In Article 93—

(a) in paragraph 1 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;

(b) in paragraph 2—

- (i) for “Member States shall” in each place it occurs, substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”, and
- (ii) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and

(c) in paragraph 3 omit “EU”.

(72) In Article 94 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”.

(73) In Article 95—

(a) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”; and

(b) in paragraph 3—

- (i) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
- (ii) omit the words from “Their competent authorities shall make the report available” to the end.

(74) In Article 97—

(a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) for “the Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
- (ii) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”,

(b) omit paragraph 2.

(75) In Article 98—

(a) in paragraph 1 for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”;

(b) omit paragraph 2;

(c) in paragraph 3—

- (i) for “each Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”, and

- (ii) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 5.
- (76) In Article 99 omit point (d).
- (77) In Article 101—
- (a) for the heading for “Member State, the Commission and European Fisheries Control Agency” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1 for “Member States, and, where appropriate, the Commission and the European Fisheries Control Agency shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “each Member State shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”, and
    - (ii) for “national law” substitute “ applicable laws ”; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 3.
- (78) In Article 105—
- (a) in paragraph 1(b) for “rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “the Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (79) In Article 106(3) for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (80) In Article 107 for “Member State shall” substitute “ fisheries administration must ”.
- (81) In Article 109 for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”.
- (82) In Article 111 for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (83) Omit Article 112.
- (84) In Article 113—
- (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—
    - “1. All United Kingdom operators may be subject to an inspection regarding their obligations under Fisheries Rules.”; and
    - (b) in paragraph 2(a) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”.
- (85) In Article 115 omit paragraph 5.
- (86) In Article 116(2) omit “Without prejudice to national law”.
- (87) In Article 117 omit the words from “and in accordance with the national law” to the end.
- (88) In Article 118—
- (a) in paragraph 1, for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (89) Omit Chapter 5 of Title 6.
- (90) In Article 125 for “Each Member State shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”.
- (91) in Article 126—
- (a) in paragraph 1 omit “by the competent authority of the flag Member State”;

- (b) in paragraph 4 omit the second sentence; and
  - (c) omit paragraph 5.
- (92) Omit Article 127.
- (93) In Article 130—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) after “fishing licence” insert “ in respect of a United Kingdom fishing vessel ”, and
    - (ii) for “the flag Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “the flag Member State” in each place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (94) In Article 131—
- (a) in paragraph 1 omit the final sentence; and
  - (b) omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- (95) Omit Article 134.
- (96) Omit Title 8.
- (97) Omit Articles 143 to 146a.
- (98) In Article 146c—
- (a) omit paragraph 2;
  - (b) omit paragraph 3;
  - (c) omit paragraph 7; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 8.
- (99) In Article 146d, in paragraph 8 omit “and the Commission”.
- (100) Omit Articles 146e – 153.
- (101) In Article 154—
- (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—
 

“1. When a fisheries administration becomes aware of any potential non-compliance with Fisheries Rules, in particular serious infringement referred to in Article 90(1) of the Control Regulation or reasonably suspects that such an infringement may occur, it must notify the countries concerned without delay. That notification shall supply all necessary information.”;
  - (b) for paragraph 2 substitute—
 

“2. When a fisheries administration takes enforcement measures in relation to a non-compliance or an infringement referred to in paragraph 1, it must notify the other countries concerned.”.
- (102) Omit Sections 3, 4 and 5 of Title 10.
- (103) Omit Articles 165 and 167.
- (104) In Annex 2 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (105) In Annex 3 for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”.
- (106) In Annex 6 omit “Union” in each place it occurs.
- (107) Omit Annex 7.

- (108) In Annex 10—
- (a) in the first sentence—
    - (i) omit “Union”, and
    - (ii) for “a Member State” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in the table—
    - (i) in the first row—
      - (aa) for “CFR” substitute “ UKFR ”,
      - (bb) for “Community Fleet Register (CFR)” substitute “ United Kingdom Fleet Register (UKFR) ”,
      - (cc) for “Union vessel by a Member State” substitute “ United Kingdom fishing vessel by a fisheries administration ”, and
      - (dd) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
    - (ii) in the third row omit “, Member State”;
    - (iii) in the seventh row—
      - (aa) for “CFR” substitute “ UKFR ”,
      - (bb) for “Community Fleet Register (CFR)” substitute “ United Kingdom Fleet Register (UKFR) ”, and
      - (cc) for “Union” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
  - (c) in table note (1) for “Article 10 of Commission Regulation (EC) No 26/2004 of 30 December 2003 on the Community fishing fleet register (OJ L 5, 9.1.2004, p. 25)” substitute “ Article 8 of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/218 on the Union fishing fleet register ”;
  - (d) in table note (2) for “a Union legal act adopted in the area of the common fisheries policy” substitute “ relevant retained direct EU legislation ”; and
  - (e) in point 2—
    - (i) for “Member States” in the first place it occurs, substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) for “in Member States” substitute “ of a fisheries administration ”.
- (109) Omit Annexes 16 and 17.
- (110) In Annex 18 in point 4 for the second sentence, substitute “ A fisheries administration may use a different tare weight per box or block ”.
- (111) In Annex 19—
- (a) in the heading for “Member States” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in the first sentence for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (c) in point 2—
    - (i) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”, and
    - (ii) omit “in the Member State”;
  - (d) in point 3 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (e) in point 4—
    - (i) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”, and
    - (ii) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”;
  - (f) in point 6—

- (i) for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
  - (ii) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration should ”; and
  - (g) in point 7 for “each Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (112) In Annex 20—
- (a) in the first sentence for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”;
  - (b) in point 2 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (c) in point 3 for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy (CFP)” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”;
  - (d) in point 4 for Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (e) in point 5—
    - (i) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”, and
    - (ii) for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration must ”;
  - (f) in point 8 for “Member States shall” substitute “ a fisheries administration should ”, and
  - (g) in point 10 for “each Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”.
- (113) In Annex 21—
- (a) in the first sentence—
    - (i) for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) for “that Member State” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”;
  - (b) in point 1—
    - (i) for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”,
    - (ii) for “Member State” substitute “ fisheries administration ”, and
    - (iii) for “that Member State” substitute “ the United Kingdom ”;
  - (c) in point 2 for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy (CFP)” substitute “ Fisheries Rules ”;
  - (d) in point 3 for “Member States shall” substitute “ A fisheries administration must ”;
  - (e) in point 4 for “the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy, Member States shall” substitute “ Fisheries Rules, a fisheries administration must ”;
  - (f) in point 5—
    - (i) in the first indent for “Member State” substitute “ United Kingdom ”, and
    - (ii) in the sixth indent for “Member States” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”; and
  - (g) in point 6—
    - (i) for “the Member State” substitute “ a fisheries administration ”, and
    - (ii) “Member States shall” substitute “a fisheries administration should”.
- (114) Omit Annex 22.
- (115) In Annex 23—
- (a) in point 3 for “Member State” substitute “ country ”;
  - (b) in point 11 before “Community” insert “ United Kingdom Fleet Register number or ”.
- (116) Omit Annex 24.
- (117) In Annex 26 for “Community” substitute “ United Kingdom ”;
- (118) Omit Annex 27.

(119) In Annex 30—

- (a) in row 2 of the table, for “Union legislation” substitute “ relevant retained direct EU law ”; and
- (b) in row 10 of the table, omit “Union”.

(120) Omit Annexes 33 to 37.

---

**Commencement Information**

- II** Reg. 5 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see [reg. 1](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Section 5.